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  (Translated from Russian) 

Regarding the events in Mangystau province 

I. The riots and the measures taken 

1. How the events unfolded 

 In May 2011 several workers from the Karazhanbasmunai company and the 
Ozenmunaigaz production subsidiary declared a strike. 

 Article 24, paragraph 3, of the Constitution recognizes the right to engage 
individually and collectively in labour disputes using the means established by law, 
including the right to strike.  

 The procedure for taking strike action is set out by the Labour Code. 

 The Karazhanbasmunai and Ozenmunaigaz workers did not comply with the legal 
requirements. As a result, the strikes were deemed to be illegal by a court of law (for the 
Karazhanbasmunai company, in a court decision of 20 May 2011; for the Ozenmunaigaz 
subsidiary, in a court decision of 27 May 2011). 

 That notwithstanding, the protest continued. Beginning in the summer of 2011, 
between 40 and 350 former workers of Ozenmunaigaz met daily and without hindrance at 
Independence Square in the town of Zhanaozen. 

 The main claims they put forward were for improvements in living and working 
conditions and wage increases. 

 They made political demands. For example, they did not call for the resignation of 
the authorities. 

 Zhanaozen, like the rest of Kazakhstan, celebrated the twentieth anniversary of the 
country’s independence on 16 December 2011. 

 That day, a large number of people thus congregated at the town square. 

 The riots began in the middle of the day. They were initiated by a group of young 
troublemakers and dismissed oil workers who were influenced by them. 

 The troublemakers broke through cordons, attacked the police, overturned the 
holiday tree, destroyed yurts and a stage that had been set up at the square and burned a 
police bus. 

 Violent acts were committed against law-abiding citizens and law enforcement 
personnel, and there were also beatings, looting, marauding and the burning of personal and 
company property (shops, cars, etc.). 

 The police officers who were attacked retreated to the premises of the city’s internal 
affairs department. 

 A consolidated force of police officers was then sent by the director’s office of the 
Mangystau provincial internal affairs department to quell the riots and protect law-abiding 
citizens. It was attacked by a crowd using firearms, knives, sticks, stones and Molotov 
cocktails. 

 Warning shots were fired. The rioters did not heed them, and they continued to 
attack the police. To protect the lives and well-being of the law-abiding citizens, i.e., 
municipal employees and law enforcement officers who had been captured, and to prevent 
weapons from falling into the hands of the rioters, the police had to use their weapons. 
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 On 17 December 2011, a group at the railway station in Shetpe blocked a passenger 
train carrying 369 people running from Mangystau to Aktobe.  

 The group blocking the tracks issued a call to support the rioters in Zhanaozen. 

 Officials from the procurator’s office and the police and the local authorities sought 
to find a peaceful outcome and requested the group to continue the dialogue in a more 
appropriate setting, but some 50 troublemakers categorically refused. 

 An attempt by law enforcement officers to free up the railway line and end the 
illegal demonstration was met with active resistance on the part of the rioters, who set fire 
to the locomotive of a freight train and threw Molotov cocktails at railway wagons. 

 At the same time, some 150 to 200 more people arrived from the village, through the 
square in front of the railway station. They surrounded the police and they too began 
throwing stones and Molotov cocktails at them. 

 Police buses arriving to restore order were also attacked with stones and Molotov 
cocktails.  

 In addition, unidentified persons riding in a UAZ car bearing no licence plates made 
several passes by the square, firing shots at law enforcement officers. 

 The rioters’ actions presented a real threat to the life and well-being of law-abiding 
citizens and the police themselves. The police, after firing numerous warning shots, were 
thus forced to use their weapons. 

 Once the rioters were pushed back from the railway line and the square near the 
station, they continued their criminal acts in the village itself and along the railway line, 
away from Shetpe station. 

 In the village, they set the holiday tree on fire and began smashing windows on 
shops and buses with rocks. 

 At 10.20 p.m. they attacked workers at Sayotes train station, binding and locking up 
five railway workers and looting railway supplies that were later used to tear up kilometre 
180 on the track from Sayotes along railway spur No. 9. 

 On the night of 17–18 December the rioters also attacked:  

• The Uzen-Zhetybai railway section, burning a level-crossing guard booth with a 
Molotov cocktail  

• The kilometre 309 section from Shetpe along railway spur No. 13, where the track 
and cross-ties were burnt 

• The kilometre 307 section from Shetpe along railway spur No. 13, where metal 
plates and spikes were removed and the track torn up, which could have led to a 
train wreck, with a risk of injury to railway passengers  

2. Aftermath 

 The riots in Zhanaozen resulted in 170 cases where property was set on fire, 
otherwise sustained damage or was stolen. 

 The damaged property included the local administration buildings of the city of 
Zhanaozen and the village of Tenge, a pensions disbursement facility, police stations, 
offices of the Ozenmunaigaz company, the Aruana hotel, the Sulpak, Atlant and Sholpan 
shopping centres, 5 banks, 9 automatic teller machines, 21 cars, residential buildings and a 
multitude of small and medium-sized businesses. 

 The State and legal and physical persons sustained losses of over 3 billion tenge. 
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 What is more, 64 people were injured with gunshot wounds, and 14 died. 

 Thirty-five police officers were injured. 

 Reports that the conflict was provoked by law enforcement agencies or that there 
were larger numbers of killed and wounded are false and are clearly aimed at 
disinformation.  

 Twelve people were wounded during the riot at Shetpe train station; five received 
medical attention and were sent home, six were hospitalized and one died. 

 In addition, five internal affairs officers were attacked by the rioters and sustained 
various injuries and burns. 

3. Measures taken for criminal prosecution 

Zhanaozen 

 A criminal case was initiated in relation to the rioting, with an interdepartmental 
investigating team assigned to the case under the direction of a special procurator. 

 The investigation found that seven people — Saktaganov, Dzharylgasinov, 
Irmukhanov, Dosmagambetov, Utkilov and Tuletaeva — had organized the rioting. They 
were charged with organizing mass unrest, under article 241, paragraph 1, of the Criminal 
Code. All were detained in accordance with warrants issued by the courts. 

 In addition, video recordings of the unrest and eyewitness testimonies made it 
possible to identify 36 active participants in the unrest and marauders who had engaged in 
pillaging and beatings. 

 Nineteen of those who took part actively in the unrest and five who were involved in 
the pillaging and beatings were detained by court order. 

 Most confirmed that they had organized and taken part in the unrest. 

 Specifically, they indicated that they had previously prepared for the unrest, and for 
this purpose they had gotten young people involved. The youths had prepared the Molotov 
cocktails and had taken up improvised weapons.  

 During the investigation, the preventive measures applied to 11 of those who had 
been detained were changed into non-custodial measures in the light of their personal 
circumstances, degree of guilt and family situations. 

 On 4 June 2012, the Aktau municipal court pronounced sentences against 37 
defendants in this case. 

 The court sentenced seven defendants under article 241, paragraph 1, of the 
Criminal Code (organization of mass unrest) to deprivation of liberty of 4 to 7 years, to be 
served at an ordinary regime correctional colony. Twenty-two of the accused were 
sentenced under article 241, paragraph 2, of the Criminal Code (participation in mass 
unrest); six to deprivation of liberty of 3 years, to be served at an ordinary regime 
correctional colony. The other 16 received suspended sentences. 

 Five defendants were released under the terms of article 4 of the Amnesty Act of 28 
December 2011, and three were acquitted owing to a lack of proof of their guilt. 

Shetpe 

 Criminal cases were initiated under article 241, paragraph 1; article 321, paragraph 
2; and article 299, paragraph 1, of the Criminal Code, for organizing and participating in 
mass unrest, violent acts against the authorities and blocking the railway line. 
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 The investigation identified the organizers as G. Bakytzhan, N. Sabirbaev and B. 
Zhilkishiev. 

 In all, 19 persons were charged with criminal offences in this case. 

 Of these, 16 were charged with participation in mass unrest, violent acts against the 
authorities and damaging means of transport and the railway line. 

 By court order, 15 of the accused were detained, 3 were subjected to travel 
restraints, and 1 was declared as wanted. 

 The Aktau municipal court issued sentences on 21 May 2012. 

 Four of the accused were found guilty under article 241, paragraphs 1 and 2, of the 
Criminal Code (organization of mass unrest, participation in mass unrest) and article 299, 
paragraph 1 (deliberate sabotage of means of transport or lines of communication). They 
were sentenced to deprivation of liberty ranging from 4 to 7 years, to be served at ordinary 
regime correctional colonies. 

 Six defendants were released under the terms of article 4 of the Amnesty Act of 28 
December 2011; one was given a suspended sentence, and one defendant, Z. Myrzataev, 
was acquitted, for lack of proof. 

 The two sentences referred to above have not yet entered into force. The accused 
have the right to appeal against the sentences. 

 The cases were subject to objective and comprehensive examination by the courts, 
and every argument of the defence was given full attention. All the evidence and 
submissions from the participants in the proceedings were considered in accordance with 
the country’s legislation on criminal procedure. 

 The court proceedings were held in public and in the presence of the families of the 
accused, defence counsel, international observers and representatives of non-governmental 
organizations. 

 Representatives of various media organizations (including the Azattyk radio station, 
the newspapers Tumba, Zhas alash, and Lada, the Stan television station and the Interfax 
wire service) were able to observe all the proceedings on monitors in a special facility. The 
courtroom was equipped with video cameras, an acoustic system and microphones, and also 
with a screen and projector to display video evidence. 

 In addition, to ensure openness and transparency in the investigation of the criminal 
cases initiated following the riots, a non-governmental commission on openness and 
transparency was permitted to monitor the work done by investigation agencies during the 
preliminary investigation into the events of 16 and 17 December in Zhanaozen and Shetpe. 
The commission was headed by the chairman of the veterans’ council of Mangystau 
province, Mr. O. Ozganbaev. 

 During the investigation, at the request of this commission, the preventive measures 
applied to 11 of those who had been detained were changed into non-custodial measures in 
light of their personal circumstances, degree of guilt and family situations. 

 The accused lodged 22 complaints of the use of torture. Preliminary inquiries 
conducted in relation to all these complaints ascertained that no crime had been committed. 
It was thus decided not to initiate criminal cases under article 37, paragraph 2 (1) of the 
Code of Criminal Procedure. 

 No appeals were filed. 
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Action against police officers 

 On 27 December 2011 the Office of the Procurator-General initiated a criminal case 
under article 308, paragraph 4 (b) of the Criminal Code, related to the deaths caused when 
the police opened fire. 

 The investigation ascertained that the police officers generally acted in accordance 
with the law, in conditions where the lives and well-being law-abiding citizens and the 
police themselves were at real risk. 

 Nonetheless, in some cases the use by the police of service weapons and special 
equipment was disproportionate and the reaction to the attackers was not in keeping with 
the threat they posed. 

 Internal affairs officers from Mangystau province thus faced criminal charges for 
exceeding their authority. 

 The verifications carried out in connection with the events in Zhanaozen and Shetpe 
led to the initiation of a number of criminal cases against internal affairs officers and the 
heads of units of the KazMunaiGas company, and also against mayors and other local 
officials. 

 Some have already led to convictions. 

 A court in Aktau on 17 May 2012 sentenced the former head of the internal affairs 
temporary holding facility in Zhanaozen, Z. Temirov, to 5 years of deprivation of liberty in 
application of article 308, paragraph 4, of the Criminal Code (excess of authority with 
serious consequences), for the illegal detention of citizens during the rioting; a detainee 
named Kenzhebaev was illegally refused medical treatment at the facility and as a result 
died. 

 The same court on 28 May 2012 sentenced five police officers to various terms 
under article 308, paragraph 4 (b) of the Criminal Code (excess of authority) for improperly 
using their weapons against the rioters in Zhanaozen, as a result of which 12 people died 
and 62 were wounded. 

 On 24 May 2012 the Zhanaozen municipal court in Mangystau province convicted 
S. Baimukhanbetov, the head of the Zhanaozen unit of the KazMunaiGas company, and D. 
Aripbaev and U. Alshimbaev, heads of the Munai Ekologiya limited liability company, for 
large-scale embezzlement (article 176, paragraph 3 (b), of the Criminal Code). 

 Their criminal activities led to a loss at the KazMunaiGas Exploration Production 
joint stock company of 335,735,400 tenge, which was fully reimbursed by them during the 
preliminary investigation. 

 All the accused were sentenced to deprivation of liberty with confiscation of their 
property. 

 A criminal case against a former mayor of Zhanaozen, O. Sarbopeev, is currently 
before the specialized interdistrict criminal court in Mangystau province. He is suspected of 
abuse of official power with serious consequences and very large-scale bribe-taking (article 
307, paragraph 4, and article 311, paragraph 5, of the Criminal Code). 

 A criminal case against former mayor of Zhanaozen Z. Babakhonov and the deputy 
provincial executive A. Aitkulov is currently under investigation. They are suspected of 
exceeding their authority and abusing their official powers with serious consequences and 
of very large-scale bribe-taking. 
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Legal basis for their arrest and detention 

 The legal basis for the arrest and detention of these people is the criminal law and 
criminal procedure law of Kazakhstan, which provides for the arrest and detention of 
persons suspected or accused of committing serious and especially serious offences. 

 Under the Constitution, detention is permitted only in accordance with the law, with 
the authorization of a court and with the detained person entitled to appeal against the 
detention. 

 This constitutional standard was observed in all the cases of persons suspected of 
organizing or taking part in the riots, beatings and robbery. 

 Furthermore, under the Constitution, people are presumed innocent until their guilt 
has been recognized by a judicial decision that has legally entered into force. 

 The Constitution also provides for the right of everyone to receive qualified legal 
aid, including aid free of charge. 

 The legal basis for arrest and detention and the rights of those who are arrested and 
detained are thus fully in conformity with international norms and standards, including the 
Universal Declaration of Human Rights and the International Covenant on Civil and 
Political Rights. 

Administrative charges 

 The specialized administrative court in Zhanaozen considered 43 administrative 
cases related to the rioting involving disorderly conduct and failure to comply with the 
lawful demands of the police (article 330, paragraph 1, and article 355, paragraph 2, of the 
Code of Administrative Offences). 

 The court issued decisions imposing administrative penalties in the form of 
administrative detention (41 cases of detention of 25 days and 2 cases of detention of 30 
days with a fine of 10 times the monthly social benefit indicator). 

 The Mangystau district court also considered 24 administrative cases related to the 
rioting in Shetpe under article 355, paragraph 2, of the Code of Administrative Offences 
(failure to comply with the lawful demands of the police). Each of these cases resulted in 
decisions imposing administrative penalties in the form of administrative detention for 15 
days. 

II.  Provision of material assistance 

 To date, the municipal authorities in Zhanaozen have received 109 applications 
totalling more than 850 million tenge from citizens who were victims and suffered losses as 
a result of the rioting, along with 84 requests for material assistance. 

 The applications are currently under consideration. 

 The families of those who died or were wounded have been given material 
assistance amounting to 15,400,000 tenge. 

III. Access by observers 

 On 17 December 2011 the President of Kazakhstan declared a state of emergency in 
the town of Zhanaozen, in Mangystau province, and on 4 January 2012 the measure was 
extended until 31 January 2012. 

 That notwithstanding, to ensure openness and transparency, on 26 December 2011 
the head of the investigating team received representatives of the non-governmental 
commission headed by the chairman of the veterans’ council of Mangystau province, Mr. 
O. Ozganbaev, who visited the morgue and the town’s temporary holding facility. 
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 There was no confirmation of the reports of torture and other illicit forms of 
investigation. 

 In addition, on 29 December 2011 a delegation including the coordinator for the 
Central Asia regional office of Penal Reform International, Z. Malaeva, and representatives 
of a non-governmental observation commission from the country’s regions (A.V. Mukha, 
from Mangystau province; S.K. Tenizbaev, from Kyzylorda province; E.V. Golendukhin, 
from Severnyy Kazakhstan province and R.R. Khobdabergenova, from Yuzhnyy 
Kazakhstan province) visited the holding facility and the special internal affairs facilities in 
Zhanaozen, as well as the holding facility in Aktau, which housed 14 accused persons. 

 Following their monitoring of the detention and temporary holding facilities, the 
members of the delegation stated that there was no evidence of the use of torture or other 
forms of violence. 

 A similar preliminary conclusion was published on 30 December 2012 on the 
Internet site Kazakhstan Today under the headline, “Representatives of international 
organizations refute claims of torture in Zhanaozen and Aktau”. 

 In addition, at the invitation of the Prime Minister, well known independent Kazakh 
bloggers held a blog-tour of Mangystau province. 

 Having visited the internal affairs holding facility in Zhanaozen and interviewed the 
local population, they concluded that the information published in some of the media 
regarding mass killings, torture and rape were unfounded. 

 The descriptions in the letter from the group of Special Rapporteurs on human rights 
have only a very tenuous relationship with what actually occurred. 
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Information 

In response to the request sent by the Special Rapporteurs through the Office of the 
United Nations High Commissioner on Human Rights regarding the criminal 
prosecution of R. Tuletaeva and the arrest of the director of the Erkindik 
organization, G. Ageleuov 

Actions of R. Tuletaeva 

 On 16 December 2011, during Independence Day celebrations at the central square 
in Zhanaozen, Mangystau province, a group of former (dismissed) employees of the 
Ozenmunaigaz petroleum company started a riot with support from marauding youths, 
resulting in beatings, theft, arson and violent acts committed against law-abiding citizens 
and police officers. 

Their actions resulted in 125 pieces of property being burnt, damaged or stolen. 

 The damaged property included the local administration buildings of the city of 
Zhanaozen and the village of Tenge, a pensions disbursement facility, police stations, 
offices of the Ozenmunaigaz company, the Aruana hotel, the Sulpak, Atlant and Sholpan 
shopping centres, 5 banks, 9 automatic teller machines, 21 cars, residential buildings and a 
multitude of small and medium-sized businesses. 

 The losses sustained by the State and by legal and physical persons amounts to 
billions of tenge. 

 A consolidated force of police officers was sent by the director’s office of the 
Mangystau provincial internal affairs department to quell the riot and protect law-abiding 
citizens. It was attacked by a crowd using firearms, knives, sticks, stones and Molotov 
cocktails. 

 The police contingent, after firing numerous warning shots, used their service 
weapons against those actively taking part in the unrest. 

 Sixty-four people received gunshot wounds, and 14 died. The death of two others 
was unrelated to the mass unrest. 

 Thirty-five police officers were wounded. 

*    *    * 

 By order of the Head of State, an interdepartmental investigating team was 
established under the direction of a special procurator to investigate the rioting and to 
ascertain why and in what conditions it had come about. 

 The investigation identified six organizers of the riots (Saktaganov, Dzharylgasinov, 
Irmukhanov, Dosmagambetov, Utkilov and Tuletaeva). They were charged under article 
241, paragraph 1, of the Criminal Code, and all were placed in detention. 

 Additionally, 23 active participants in the rioting and 11 people who took part in 
beatings and theft were identified. Most confirmed that they had organized and taken part in 
the riots. 

 Specifically, they reported that they had previously prepared for the rioting, and had 
for this purpose involved young people, who had readied the Molotov cocktails and taken 
up improvised weapons.  

 The investigation into the criminal cases resulting from the rioting in Zhanaozen was 
carried out with the utmost openness and in accordance with the legislation in force. 

 To stabilize the situation in Zhanaozen and restore the pace of life, find work for the 
unemployed and tackle the problems that had emerged, representatives of political parties, 
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NGOs and the media set up a non-governmental commission to enter into direct contact 
with the local population. The commission included representatives of the petroleum 
workers, veterans, people from the medical profession, economists and legal experts. 

 The chairman of the veterans’ council of Mangystau province, Mr. O. Ozganbaev, 
was designated to head the commission. 

 The commission also considered citizens’ claims, brought them to the attention of a 
government commission and presented them to the appropriate local authorities for 
consideration and resolution. 

 Furthermore, to ensure openness, the non-governmental commission was allowed 
access to the investigation proceedings. This is unprecedented for investigations of this 
category of offence. 

 On 26 December a working group of the commission visited Zhanaozen, met the 
head of the investigation team and the military commander responsible for the town and 
took part in a meeting held by the government commission.  

 The working group, including the head of the commission and commission 
members, and with the participation of the media, visited the temporary holding facility in 
Aktau, thus finding out about the conditions of detention in the cells at that facility. 

 The working group concluded that no torture or other illicit form of investigation 
had been used. 

 During the investigation, at the request of this commission, the preventive measures 
applied to 11 of those who had been detained were changed into non-custodial measures in 
the light of their personal circumstances, degree of guilt and family situations. 

 In addition to the above, the temporary holding facilities in Zhanaozen and Aktau 
were visited at the end of 2011 by representatives of the international non-governmental 
organization Penal Reform International. 

 The visits by the representatives of these organizations did not establish that there 
had been any torture or ill-treatment of those in detention. The representatives noted that 
the conditions of detention met all applicable requirements and standards (including the 
rights of detainees to a defence and to medical care, etc.). 

 At the invitation of the press service of the Prime Minister’s office, a group of well 
known independent Kazakh bloggers held a blog-tour of Mangystau province beginning on 
25 December 2011. 

 After surveying the local population and having visited the buildings of the internal 
affairs bodies, the bloggers concluded that the reports of mass killings, torture and rape 
published by some of the media were unfounded. 

 The investigation resulted in charges being brought in court against 37 people; it 
recognized 188 people as being victims. 

 The court proceedings were public, with domestic and international observers, the 
media and the families of the accused and of the victims in attendance. 

 All exhibits and evidence were examined in public, and anyone who so desired was 
allowed to see a screening of videos of the rioting in Mangystau province on 16 and 17 
December 2011. 

 All the statements of the accused — including R. Tuletaeva — concerning the use 
against them of torture or coercion were received by the court, which in response assigned 
preliminary inquiries into the facts. 
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 On 26 April and 2 May 2012 the preliminary inquiries concluded that no criminal 
cases should be initiated. The decisions were not appealed and were included in the 
criminal case file. 

 Thus, the claim that R. Tuletaeva was subjected to torture during her detention or 
that her family was threatened by the investigating bodies was found to be unsubstantiated. 

 Ms. Tuletaeva’s daughter, A. Tuletaeva, had indeed been subjected to administrative 
detention under a decision issued on 12 August 2011 by the specialized administrative court 
of Zhanaozen. She had served 7 days in accordance with article 79-3, paragraph 2, of the 
Code of Administrative Offences (for inflicting light injuries on A. Sargulova during a 
domestic argument).  

 On 4 June 2012 the Aktau municipal court issued decisions in the criminal cases of 
the 37 defendants charged with participation in the civil unrest of 16 December 2011 in 
Zhanaozen. The court handed down sentences for 29 people, including 13 who were 
sentenced to deprivation of liberty and 16 to suspended sentences. Amnesties were issued 
for 5 defendants, and 3 more were acquitted. 

 R. Tuletaeva was found guilty under article 241, paragraph 1, of the Criminal Code 
(organization of mass unrest, punishable by deprivation of liberty of 4 to 10 years) and was 
sentenced by the court to 7 years of deprivation of liberty at an ordinary regime correctional 
colony. 

 The court’s decisions were the subject of 17 appeals relating to 15 of the convicted 
persons, including R. Tuletaeva. 

 On 3 August 2012 the court withdrew to the judges’ chambers after hearing the 
appeal on behalf of the 15 people who had been convicted in this case. 

 At 3 p.m. on 6 August 2012, the appellate chamber of the Mangystau provincial 
court issued a decision partially changing the sentencing in this case. The penalty for R. 
Tuletaeva under article 241, paragraph 1, of the Criminal Code was reduced from 7 years to 
5 years of deprivation of liberty. 

 The rest of the sentencing was left unchanged; the appeals of the convicted parties 
and their defenders were not upheld. 

 The sentence has legally entered into effect. 

Illegal actions of G.E. Ageleuov 

 Kazakhstan recognizes that freedom of assembly is a democratic institution for 
political action by citizens and is thus subject to constant development. 

 The country’s legislation guarantees the realization and defence of this natural and 
inalienable right. 

 Freedom of assembly is enshrined in the Constitution, and a special law sets out the 
regulations governing the organization and conduct of assemblies. 

 The Organization and Conduct of Peaceful Assemblies, Rallies, Marches, Protests 
and Demonstrations Act is the law governing the organization and conduct of assemblies in 
the country.  

 The legal regulation of the organization of assemblies in Kazakhstan is consistent 
with the standards of international law, in particular those of the Universal Declaration of 
Human Rights and the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, and with the 
practice of the countries of the world recognized as having well-developed democratic 
systems.  
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 In its activities, the State takes into consideration the fact that the interests of its 
citizens may sometimes be at odds with one another. 

 The enjoyment by some citizens of their rights must not impinge upon the rights of 
others. In certain situations, specific boundaries must be established to ensure that the rights 
holders themselves are safe from harm. 

 Written resources of international law such as the recommendations issued by the 
Office for Democratic Institutions and Human Rights of the Organization for Security and 
Cooperation in Europe rightly recognize the need for certain restrictions or exclusions on 
the right of freedom of assembly.  

 Under article 21 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, any 
restrictions must be established in conformity with the law and must be necessary in a 
democratic society in the interests of national security or public safety, public order, the 
protection of public health or morals or the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 

 In all the countries of the world with developed democratic systems, freedom of 
assembly and the freedom to hold rallies are limited by special laws that set out specific 
conditions for the realization of these rights. 

 Under the Organization and Conduct of Peaceful Assemblies, Rallies, Marches, 
Protests and Demonstrations Act, such events and the speeches made by participants must 
be in keeping with the aims indicated in a filed statement, and they must be conducted at a 
specified time and place. 

 The local council of Almaty on 29 July 2005 issued decision No. 167 recommending 
that political events organized by non-governmental bodies should be held in the square 
behind the Saryarka cinema. 

 In spite of the established legal requirements, G.E. Ageleuov actively took part in an 
unauthorized rally held in a place not authorized for such activity: in front of the Palace of 
the Republic. 

 Earlier, on 8 February 2012, Mr. Ageleuov had been found guilty by the Almaty 
specialized interdistrict administrative court of a violation of article 373, paragraph 1, of the 
Code of Administrative Offences and had been subjected to an administrative fine of 
32,360 tenge. 

 Mr. Ageleuov thus was carrying out actions qualified as participation in illegal 
assemblies and marches, etc., or a demonstration, or in another public event, in 
circumstances where such activity, while not punishable under criminal law, was repeated 
within one year of the application of an administrative penalty under article 373, paragraph 
3, of the Code of Administrative Offences. 

 In his declaratory statement delivered on 2 June 2012, Mr. Ageleuov confirmed that 
he had been present at the time and place of the unauthorized meeting and that he had 
delivered a speech to those who had gathered there. 

 The case file contains a statement he wrote by hand on 2 June 2012 declining the 
services of a translator and a defender. 

 Mr. Ageleuov, when questioned during the judicial proceedings, fully admitted his 
guilt in committing the violation and accepted the record citing the administrative offence, 
indicating that he had taken part in an unauthorized rally in front of the Palace of the 
Republic, where approximately 100 people had gathered, and that he had delivered a speech 
there. 

 Following consideration by the court of the administrative case file, it was clearly 
established that Mr. Ageleuov was guilty of taking part in an unauthorized rally. 
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 Under article 9 of the Act, persons who violate the established procedure for 
organizing and holding meetings and rallies, etc., are subject to the penalties established by 
law. 

 A decision issued on 2 June 2012 by the Almaty specialized interdistrict 
administrative court found Mr. Ageleuov guilty of an administrative offence under article 
373, paragraph 3, of the Code of Administrative Offences and sentenced him to 15 days of 
administrative detention. 

 The decision in question was immediately issued to Mr. Ageleuov. He did not 
appeal against it, and it has entered into force. 

 Under article 9, paragraph 1, of the Code of Administrative Offences, administrative 
offences and the corresponding administrative penalties are defined only by the Code itself. 
No one may be subjected to any administrative penalties, legal actions or procedural 
measures other than those set out by the Code. 

 Reports of the supposed detention of Mr. Ageleuov for disseminating information on 
the judicial procedures in Mangystau province are without foundation. 

    
 
 
































